Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Duchy Timber Limited 00912830
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Bristo! District Registry 760 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full
name(s) and I'We (a)
address(es) of David Gerard Kirk Gilbert John Lemon
administrator(s) Kirks Smith & Williamson LLP
5 Barnfield Crescent Portwall Place
Exeter Portwall Lane
Devon Bristo!
EX11QT BS1 6NA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

To

(b} Insert date (b} 4th November 2013

{b) 3rd May 2014

Signed

Dated

Joit / Administrator(s)

/ey

Contact Detatls-

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

David Gerard Kirk

Kirks
5 Barnfield Crescent
Exeter
EX1 1QT
01392 474303
DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

BRI -

#172

07/06/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Techneology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Duchy Timber Ltd
{In Administration)

Administrator's progress report In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

For the period from 4" November 2013
to 3 May 2014
(Report date 29" May 2014)

David Kirk ACA FABRP Gilbert Lemon
Kirks Smith & Wilhamson LLP
5 Barnfield Crescent Portwall Place
Exeter Portwall Lane
Devon Bristol

EX11QT BS1 6NA




Sl T S e e

e TLINT

Duchy Timber Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report May 2014

SUMMARY INFORMATION

Court

The Company
Registered Number
Registered Address

Trading Addresses

Activity

Date of the Administration Order
Administration applied for

Purpose of Administration Order

Administrators

Date of Approval of Proposals

Extensions to Administration period

High Court of Justice, Bristol Chancery Division
Court No 760 of 2013

Duchy Timber Lid

00912830

5 Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, Devon, EX1 1QT

- Finnimore ind Est, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1NR
- Downend, Lostwithiel, Cornwall PL22 ORB

- Woodland Rd, Torquay, Devon TQ2 7AT
Sawmill and ttmber merchant

4™ November 2013

By the Director

A more advantageous realisation of the company’s
assets than would be hkely in a winding up

David Kirk, Kirks, 5 Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, Devon,
EX11QT

Gilbert Lemon, Srmith & Wilkamson LLP, Portwall
Place, Portwall Lane, Bristol BS1 6NA

10" January 2014

None

Statutory end of Administration period 3™ November 2014




g N - . R s A a4 e R A S e Wit v s 2

Duchy Timber Limited (in Administration)
Progress Report May 2014

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Duchy Timber Ltd (“the
Company”) for the period from 4™ November 2013 to 3™ May 2014. It should be read in conjunction
with our previous reports and correspondence to creditors

The following attachments accompany this report

Appendix A — Administrator's proposals approved at the meeting on 10" January 2014
Appendix B - Receipts and payments account for the period 4™ November 2013 to 3™ May 2014
Appendix C(1) — Analysis of Kirks' time costs during the period of the report

Appendix C{ii) — Analysis of Smith & Williamson's time costs during the period of the report.

Overall Strategy

The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

1) rescuing the company as a going concern, or
2) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the

company were wound up (without first being in administration), or
3) realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

Prior to our appontment on 4" November 2013 we had undertaken a brief review of the
Company's financial affars We concluded that in the absence of an mjection of funding the
Company would have insufficient funds to enable it to carry on trading beyond one week following
our appointment In the circumstances a pre-packaged sale was considered the best option and

helped achieve objective 20 above
Asset Realisations

Plant and Machinery

ES Group had previously been instructed to prepare a sales pack in late September 2013 and
discreetly market the business From this campaign a number of offers were received and as
previously reported an offer, recommended by the agents, was accepted of £325,000 from Kernow
Timber Ltd, a company owned and controlled by Adrtan High

From the sale proceeds, the chattel mortgage due to Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd was
settled in the sum of £118,868 10

Book debts

At the date of our appointment there were trade account debtors of approximately £618,520 that
were subject to an invoice finance agreement with Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd At that
date £352,218 plus termination charges was owed to the bank under the factonng arrangement
and a further £125,377 secured under their fixed and floating charge

Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd collected a total of £398,084 and have charged a total fee of
£80,966 inclusive of VAT The remaining ledger has been transferred to us as administrators for
further collection We have instructed collection specialists, Credebt, to collect in those remaining
debtors They will charge a fee of 12 5% of collections on a no win, no fee basis

Credebt intially received a handover ledger from LBCF totalling £261,244 which on review they
estimated could result in recoveries of £175,894, taking account of agreed write-offs and disputed




Duchy Timber Limited (In Adminlistration)
Progress Report May 2014

debts at that time As the ledger was only re-assigned by LBCF in the middle of Apni the residual
collect out i1s at an early stage and the first full report and chegue 1s due from Credebt within the

next week
Overdrawn Directors Loan Account

A review of the company records has indicated that there may he an overdrawn director's loan
account of £66,000 Further investigations are ongeoing and should it become clear that this 1
outstanding appropnate steps will be taken to recover the sums due

Cash at Bank

Cash held in the company’s bank account has been recovered in the sum of £1,6680 20 There
have also been funds received from the company's cardnet account in the sum of £12,105 €1

Other recelpts

Rates refunds totalling £8,330 have been received In respect of each of the trading premises A
further £127 95 bank interest has been received

Administrator's Remuneration

The Admimistrators incurred combined pre Administration costs of £33,271 25 These fees were
approved by creditors at the meeting held on 10" January 2014 The work carried out pre
Administration included instructing sohlicitors and business sale agents, liaising with said third
parties, assisting with matters and advising directors of their duties and responsibilities We have

not yet drawn on account of these fees

Our fees as Administrator were approved on 10" January 2014 by creditors by reference to the
time properly given by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration on a

time cost basis

Time costs total £137,049 25, being 523 3 hours at an average hourly rate of £261 89 Attached at
Appendix C(1) and C(n) are analyses of our time costs These costs have been incurred in asset
realisations, correspondence with the directors and creditors, Iraison with agents and solicitors,
cashiering duties and general admimstration including compliance with statutory matters

We have not drawn any fees on account of this to date

Expenses of £240 have been recovered by us in respect of bond fees and £169 20 in statutory
advertising

The following pre appointment expenses approved by creditors at the meeting on 10" January
2014 have been pad

Ashfords Solicitors £25,281 50
ES Group £8,407.87

Should any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the agreement of at ieast 5% In value of
unsecured creditors require any further information about the Administrators remuneration or
expenses please wnte to me within 21 days of receipt of this report stating the information

required

Alternatively any unsecured creditor may make an application to court within that penod under
Rule 2 48A to request further information




e < -y - I Tt T e Attt LTS T T L T - Tiatrees V5 A SPGB T3 e |

Y A T B N ST G T T N Ty

Duchy Timber Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report May 2014

Charge Qut Rates — Kirks

A schedule of Kirks (formerly Kirk Hills Insolvency) charge out rates effective from 1* November
201315 as follows,

Director - Insolvency Practitioner £350
Senior Manager - Insolvency Prachtioner £300
Insolvency Case Manager £225
Senior Administrator £180
Administrator £140
Support staff £110

The chasge out rates pnor to 1* November 2013 were as follows,

Insolvency Practitioner £325
Insolvency Manager £220
Senior Administrator £160
Administrator £115
Support Staff £ 80

The charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change Time 1s charged In units of &
minutes Detalls of previous charge rates are available upon request

Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy in relation to: Staff allocation and the use of
subcontractors, Professional advisors, Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant The exact
constitutton of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment
and the expenence requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides

details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried cut by us and our
staff where 1t 1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the

subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the penod covered by this report are set out In
the body of this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number
of factors including

The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work
The complexity and nature of the assignment

The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case

The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment




e p e 4 A, p ek feTLINS M ik JTE My b RPN g4 PN QRS A e TSIl T Sle TAL WS R AR oo et = Do P oo K

Duchy Timber Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report May 2014

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of
incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment In question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Our policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely business mileage at HM
Revenue & Customs’ approved mileage rates at the relevant time

Detalls of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this
report are set out n the body of this report

Charge out rates — Smith & Williamson

Since July 2013 the rates are as follows

London office Regional offices

£ £
Partner 480 350-375
Associate Director 370 295-325
Managers 235- 310 190 - 285
Other professional staff 150-235 110 =170
Support & secretarial staff 85 28-75
Notes

1. Time 1s recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to
the requirements of individual case

3. The firm's cashiering function 1s centralised and London rates apply
Creditors
Secured Creditors

The following charges were registered agatnst the company

g%fﬂg':,l Person entitled Amount secured Secunty held
27/07/2011 Lloyds Bank Commercial | All monies due or to | Chattel mortgage
Finance Ltd become due against plant
27/07/2011 Lloyds Bank Commercial | All monies due orto | All assets
Finance Ltd become due debenture
All monies due orto | Fixed and floating
20/09/2011 | Lioyds Bank Plc become due charge




g e T T A B DA P 4 R PO P |

Duchy Timber Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report May 2014

From the sale proceeds, the chattel mortgage due to Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance was settled
In the sum of £118,898 10

The all assets debenture to Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd has been cleared by the
collection of book debts and there were no funds due to Lloyds Bank plc under therr fixed and

floating charge
Preferential Creditors

The only preferential creditor that we are aware of 1s the Redundancy Payments Office in respect
of the sums it has paid to the employees who were made redundant pnor to our appointment We
have not yet received details of what this clam will amount to but we would estimate it to be at

least £6,412

There will also be a claim from the Redundancy Payments office for the unsecured element of the
employee claims,

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims are now estimated at £1,874,660 This relates to 107 clams receved
and 100 claims stifl outstanding This includes £480,000 deferred consideration due to the former

owner, Adrian High

As you may be aware, It I1s not usually the duty of the Admimistrator to adjudicate upon the claims
of unsecured creditors This is the responsibility of the subsequently appointed Liquidator

On present information, it 13 anticipated that a small dividend payment will be made to unsecured
creditors but we are unable to estimate the quantum or iming of this at this stage as this i1s subject

to collectron of the residual debtor ledger

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator must state the
amount of funds avarlable to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescnbed part  This provision
only applies when a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003

In this case, there will not be any claim due under the floating charge as all debts to Lloyds will be
cleared by the book deit collections under their fixed charge Therefore there 1s no calculation due

for a prescnbed part

Conclusion

It 1s anticipated that the Company will move from Admirustration into Creditors Voluntary
Ligurdation in the next few months

will continue to collect the outstanding book debts and realise any further assets

Should any creditor have any quernes regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me

David Kirk
Joint Administrator (with Gilbert Lemon of Smith & Williamson LLP)

Dated 29™ May 2014




RS TR T et 7 P Aol SO SO 2 00N

PP Rt L e

Duchy Timber Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report May 2014

APPENDIX A

Administrator's Proposals as Approved

The following proposals were approved by the creditors on 10" January 2014 for achieving the
purposes of the administration order dated 4™ November 2013

That the Administrators continue to realise the property and assets of the
Company in order to have funds available for the unsecured creditors; and
that the Administrators exit the Administration in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 12 of these proposals.

That unpaid pre Administration fees of £33,271.25 plus VAT be approved by
creditors for payment under Rule 233 where no Creditors' Committes is

established

That unpald pre-Administration costs in respect of Ashfords LLP, in the sum
of £21,218 50 plus VAT and disbursements, under Rule 2.33 of the Rules,
be approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 87A of the Rules.

That unpaid pre-Administration costs in respect of ES Group, in the sum of
£8,100 plus VAT and disbursements, under Rule 2 33 of the Rules, be
approved for payment In accordance with Rule 2.67A of the Ruies

That the Administrator's remuneration be agreed on a time cost basis,
subject to approval by the creditors’ committee, If appointed together with
approval to draw Category 2 disbursements, hmited to mileage at the current

Inland Revenue published rate

In the absence of the appointment of a creditors’ committee (see 13 above)
it 1s proposed that we be discharged from liability in respect of the
administration pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 with effect from the date on which our Form 2.34B to convert the
administration into & creditors’ voluntary liguidation is registered by the
Registrar of Companies or alternatively upon filing of notice of move to
dissolution, whichever 1s appropriate




. o ST 4 R TAe g e g Sarepeonage s s e gy S SesmT yemAnes o

nole 1

Note 2

Nola 1

Note 2

General

Duchy Timber Limlted
{tn Administration)

Joint Administrator's Abstract Of Recelpts And Payments

To 03 May 2014
RECEIPTS Statement Totad (€}
of Aftalrs {E)
Piant & Machinery 257,600 00 260,000 00
Book Debts Surpius From LBCF 161,802 00 10,063 08
Book Debts Collected by Administrators 489 13
Motor Vehicles 17,000 00 17,000 00
Stock 50.000 00 80,000 00
Cash st Bank 216100 1080 26
Cash st bank candnel 12106 1
Bank interest Nel of Tax 127 95
Rates refunds 8,330 88
Inltial Oeposil 1,000 00
350 747 22
PAYMENTS
Purchases re ROT 14,500 00
Renis 1,830 63
Haat & Light o074
Insurance 170360
Balence of LBCF Collection Faes 3767760
Licyds Bank Commercial Finance - chatel morgage (126 377) 118,808 10
Specific Bond 240 00
Agents/valuers Fees 8,100 00
Agants Disbursements 307 67
Lagal Fess 25,207 50
Legal Fess - Dishursamenls 7400
Statutory Advertising 169 20
VWages & Salanss 1824729
225,164 B2
Net Recelplas/(Payments) 133 562 50
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Currenl 124,717 62
VAT Recsiveble / (Payable) 1188468
133 582 60
D Gevard Kirk
Joint Admunisirator

The deblor figure shown here does not reflect the totat coflections to date as Inidlnd debtor payments have bean direct to LBCF unoar the factonng agreemen! in place
and hava therfors not been procossed through the sdministrors bank account. Ful details of collections are shown withir: the body of the repen

This reflects the baiance of tha charges dus to LBCF and amwmdnﬂlmﬂptuVAdeomcwdcirmrmmmmwwrmmlhuw
petore they accounted 1o the administrators for the balance of funds hesd

Joint acmiristrators fees ars caiculated on a time costs basis

Information conceming the jomt adminisuaiors remuneration is provided 1 the body of tha repor.

Information concemmung the ability to cf 00 remur Y of the o on is provided In the body of the repont

o payments have besn mads 19 the joint adminisiretors from outside the estale

All smounts 1n (he recaipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT VAT ls expocted to te payable/recoverable
The cumnt accoun is Intarest bearing

There are no forsign cumency holdings




P e R a2 it A R Rt S m i P Y |

Appendix C()

Kirks
Summary of time expended in this period (from 4" November 2013 to 3™ May 2014)

Classification of Partner | Manager | Admin | Support | Total Time Average
work Hrs hrs hrs hrs hours cost Rate

Administration

Cashienng - - 62 - 62 1,344 00 2186 77

IPS Set up and - 21 212 - 233 4,295 00 184 33
| maintenance

Statutory Duties 457 26 456 - 939 | 26,78000 285.20

SIP18 48 - 8.8 - 136 | 3,66000 269 12

Strategy and Planning 246 1.0 12 1 - 377 | 11,462 50 304 04

Investigations

investigations - - g2 - 02 45 00 22500

Realisations

Liaising with Agents 5.1 - 10 - 61 2,01000 329 51

Debtors - - 31 - 31 689 C0 22226

Liaising with Bar;k and 19 - 0% - 24 752 00 31333

Trading

Insurances 02 - 16 - 17 407 50 23970

Dealing with Retention 04 - 27 - 31 74750 | 24113
|_of Title goods

Liaising with suppliers - - - . - - -

Creditors

Secured Creditors - 01 - - 01 3000 30000

Retention of Title 342 04 310 - 656 | 18,104 50 27598

Unsecured Claims 156 03 171 - 189 3,646 50 192 94

General 10 - 214 - 224 3,839 00 171 38

Case specific matters

Case Specific Matters - - - -

Total hours 1194 6.5 172.4 -| 298.3| 77,812.50 260.85

Total fees clamed - - - -




P oo o)

s =

Joasay seidinw 1o sAINUW £ Gupuasasdas spun u paburyd S1 SWw ||y

5L 9EZ'6S _ <PIEMID) PIIIED IO UBlIM > - BDUR|BY
UMEIp Apeal|e 5597 |
LT £97 LT £9T 90 SET 00 Q0¢ 00 592 00 0SE 8120 ApNQY IbRLaAY
S 952'6S 00 686'L 00 OCE  |SZ Z6v'0Z {00 0S¥0F {3) 3500 8301
SZ 9065 100 ST 00 527 ST 65 0s 1 S5¢ 2L 00 £8 (sInoy) awi |30l
] ISR FREE T [anea]
R JM.WMWM ek G P SMBIATY XBL
00 00T |SNEERERSI00 06 LA T T St 0 toneJedasd pig
0006 | Sb 0 fUNGTY Sialew aypads ased
0E 687 00 POT'S  [retrsT¥ s It 6g /1 R T Es L 0 68 01 57 9 SWiep [R1jUaIayald-uoy
i o T
fitesr, TRl Ay e e SWNR jenualajald
75 SEE 00 £¥5' [ ¥ oo £ SERTRLE [ 52 11 35u3pucdsaLio]
00 592 0S 0Sy  jos 1ot Jozt 0T £E 0t ¥ Buijodey S0P
ﬂ%w@mmwm ,W.W.ﬂ.mwwnwwnmﬁm_ MIIATY
ot vﬁ%&. e wwwtﬂ% sawAoldilg
S 2 Buid=29%-%000,/BUIUN0ooY
| Juawabeuew ssauisng Buipel] |
15 ¥82 _mw,mma?w.d.w ST 6ZL'9ZY 7 >t Y5 66 £6 75 |00 ST Sb bE QS ¥o S3|RS SI3SSE PUE SSIUISNG 'ALIad01g
A L ki, b B S
=t .Wm Pyt B UOHIA}19) 1920
S Erareaa A ) 30A Jo uchuaoY
1§ ¥R 6z 622’3z | 66 £ $395SR HUpNsu| pue bulindas ‘SuwAjguspr 519552 JO LORESI|eRYy
wﬁﬂm _V:MMNELMH = ﬁmﬂ.ﬁ@&%@ SUCIDESUEL] 3uapaJaiue bunebnsasur
00 597 [s=aagnloo ges v~V ez e ey e 0z Hodau uoneayenbsig
00 SE1 9T 95T |5/ 8I5°T _mn 101°2 _mm 11 Sy E1 SZ I MIIABY ZdIS SU0IEBIISaAU]
65 BST -.Mu_.niun.. ..M GZ 962 mwwﬁmww.mnmvwwv S8 1 %wwwﬂm Mm..mqn 114 § SED .._Ea..‘_mzr_v:_mmu
B Fipwim R i
19 £57 ;mu.mmwm 05 0T’y |23 wﬂ.t.,. 0z 9T P (TR St ¥ 00 £ SMRIAGY AJIUGHI XI5
AT 2 o R T Al o e [ A e E08 S o1 9 Swnyar omes
5T 6T F @.H 1.....%.% SZ BSZ'T mﬁ‘..mﬂmwhﬂmw €5 g ﬁmﬁmﬂwﬂu SLt 08 0 SPI032. JO DIUELDIUEW
eted e 9 ,mm_,ﬂ.mﬁmfm.mﬁ R % Uoneoynou Jusunueddy
B0 SET | Somne|00 Sob__ |iriiadonb o0 £ adeazloo e dn 725 556
98 QLZ 6L 6ET 05 IS TT|ST ¥S1°02 ]SS 2 S0 v8 SE 6 S0 1 ST vi 00 81 buuueyd asery buruug)d pue vonessIIWPY
3 ? h_ E
Ajapoe Aduopouny
a3 Apndager Apmaysoo uofung AgApanoe Aq fvogaung Aq|es 1abeuep
abesany |abetaay [ownl 1500 |2304 [sinoy 10L5IN0Y [£30 L]PUOISSa 0L 1abeuen [10uss Joulmd {sinoy) uosung
ET-A0N-PO iRwuoddy jo eyeg
uonensywpy Juasunuioddy Jo adA)
SGENQ FoUIIoY
000Z 9LE L110 puoiklaplL
YNS TSQ |0ISUg ‘BUR {|BMUOY ‘9201d jiemuod ssauppy
dT1 UoSWRIIM '8 IS gy

UDWIFT [ LAGHD JOIBIISIURLPY JuOL JO FWeN

PIOZ AR £ OF £10T J3QUSACN b poliad DY 10} BUILL SIOIRIISURUPY JUIOL JO Atewung

ET0T 40 092 ON ANSIDaY PISI] [0ISHE 330SN[ J0 WNoD YBIH

PRy Jaquwt] Ayang

Y uno)
DRy asey




